Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 7.5000 mgd; Approval Date: September 26, 2024.

- 12. RENEWAL—Coterra Energy Inc.; Pad ID: ChudleighW P1; ABR— 201908005.R1; Springville Township, Susquehanna County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 5.0000 mgd; Approval Date: September 26, 2024.
- 13. RENEWAL—Coterra Energy Inc.; Pad ID: PowersN P2; ABR— 201908008.R1; Middletown Township, Susquehanna County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 5.0000 mgd; Approval Date: September 26, 2024.
- 14. RENEWAL—Diversified Production LLC; Pad ID: Hurd; ABR– 20090802.R3; Ferguson Township, Clearfield County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 3.0000 mgd; Approval Date: September 26, 2024.
- 15. RENEWAL—Repsol Oil & Gas USA, LLC; Pad ID: THOMAS (01 038) FT; ABR–20090524.R3; Troy Township, Bradford County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 6.0000 mgd; Approval Date: September 26, 2024.
- 16. RENEWAL—SWN Production Company, LLC; Pad ID: PU–BB-Price-Pad; ABR–201908012.R1; Lenox Township, Susquehanna County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.9990 mgd; Approval Date: September 26, 2024.
- 17. RENEWAL—SWN Production Company, LLC; Pad ID: RU–72– FOLKVARD–PAD; ABR–201908011.R1; Jackson Township, Susquehanna County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.9990 mgd; Approval Date: September 26, 2024.
- 18. RENEWAL—Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.; Pad ID: Hunsinger; ABR–20090905.R3; Rush Township, Susquehanna County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 7.5000 mgd; Approval Date: September 27, 2024.
- 19. RENEWAL—Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.; Pad ID: Martin; ABR–20090906.R3; Granville Township, Bradford County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 7.5000 mgd; Approval Date: September 27, 2024.
- 20. RENEWAL—Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.; Pad ID: Sharer; ABR–20090913.R3; Stevens Township, Bradford County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 7.5000 mgd; Approval Date: September 27, 2024.

Authority: Public Law 91–575, 84 Stat. 1509 *et seq.*, 18 CFR parts 806 and 808.

Dated: October 9, 2024.

# Jason E. Oyler,

General Counsel and Secretary to the Commission.

[FR Doc. 2024-23734 Filed 10-11-24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7040-01-P

# SUSQUEHANNA RIVER BASIN COMMISSION

#### **General Permit Notice**

**AGENCY:** Susquehanna River Basin Commission.

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** This notice lists General Permits approved by the Susquehanna River Basin Commission during the period set forth in **DATES**.

**DATES:** September 1–30, 2024.

**ADDRESSES:** Susquehanna River Basin Commission, 4423 North Front Street, Harrisburg, PA 17110–1788.

# FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Jason E. Oyler, General Counsel and Secretary to the Commission, telephone: (717) 238–0423, ext. 1312; fax (717) 238–2436; email: joyler@srbc.gov. Regular mail inquiries may be sent to the above address.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** This notice lists General Permits for projects, described below, pursuant to 18 CFR 806.17(c)(4), for the time period specified above.

1. Caernarvon Township Authority—Well 8, General Permit Approval of Coverage No. GP-02-20240908, Caernarvon Township, Berks County, Pa.; emergency/maintenance operations approved up to 0.673 mgd (30-day average); Approval Date: September 12, 2024.

Authority: Public Law 91–575, 84 Stat. 1509 *et seq.*, 18 CFR parts 806 and 808.

Dated: October 9, 2024.

### Jason E. Oyler,

General Counsel and Secretary to the Commission.

[FR Doc. 2024–23733 Filed 10–11–24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7040-01-P

# OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES TRADE REPRESENTATIVE

### **DEPARTMENT OF STATE**

### **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

[Docket Number USTR-2024-0019]

Request for Comments on Potential Import Prohibitions on Certain Products From the People's Republic of China Pursuant to the Pelly Amendment

**AGENCIES:** Office of the United States Trade Representative (USTR); U.S. Department of State (State); U.S. Department of the Interior (Interior).

**ACTION:** Request for comments.

**SUMMARY:** Following from the United States' certification of the People's Republic of China (PRC) under the Pelly Amendment, the President is considering various import prohibition options on the basis that PRC nationals are engaging in trade or taking of pangolins that diminishes the effectiveness of the Convention on International Trade in Endangered Species of Wild Fauna and Flora (CITES). To inform the President's decision-making, USTR, State, and Interior are seeking public comments concerning whether to impose import prohibitions and what the scope and product coverage of any import prohibitions should be. Neither this notice nor any information that the requesting agencies provide to inform the President's decision constitutes or reflects any final decision.

**DATES:** Submit comments no later than November 14, 2024.

**ADDRESSES:** USTR, State, and Interior strongly prefer electronic submissions made through the Federal eRulemaking Portal: *https://www.regulations.gov.* See the submission instructions below. The Docket Number is USTR-2024-0019.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: For information regarding the Pelly Amendment certification of the PRC, contact Naimah Aziz, Head, Division of Management Authority, International Affairs, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, at 703.358.2028, fwsrfipelly@fws.gov. For trade-related information, contact Amanda Mayhew, Deputy Assistant U.S. Trade Representative, USTR Environment & Natural Resources, at 202.395.9629, amanda.b.mayhew@ustr.eop.gov.

#### SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

## I. Background

On November 3, 2023, the President notified Congress of the Secretary of the Interior's certification, pursuant to section 8(b) of the Fishermen's Protective Act of 1967, as amended (the Pelly Amendment) (22 U.S.C. 1978), that PRC nationals are engaging in trade or taking of all eight species of pangolins that diminishes the effectiveness of CITES. Since 2017, all species of pangolin have been included in Appendix I of CITES, which lists species threatened with extinction that are or may be affected by trade. With limited exceptions, CITES prohibits international trade for primarily commercial purposes in Appendix Ilisted species. Despite this prohibition, the PRC remains the largest destination country for pangolin scales. All eight species of pangolins are threatened with extinction primarily due to the ongoing